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Grace Kelly 
34 count, 4 wall, beginner/intermediate level 

Choreographer: Rachael McEnaney (UK) Feb 2007 
Choreographed to: Grace Kelly by Mika  

 
Start 16 counts from start of track 
 
1 – 8 Side, behind and cross, side, back rock, 1/4 turn right x2 
1 – 2 Step right to right side, cross left behind right,12.00 
& 3 – 4 Step right to right side, cross left over right, step right to side12.00 
5 – 6 Rock back on left, recover weight onto right12.00 
7 – 8 Make 1/4 turn right stepping back on left, make 1/4 turn right stepping right to right side6.00 
  
9 – 16 Left cross, side, behind side cross, side rock with 1/4 turn left, right kick ball step 
1 – 2 Cross left over right, step right to right side6.00 
3 & 4 Cross left behind right, step right to right side, cross left over right 6.00 
5 – 6 Rock right to right side, recover weight onto left making 1/4 turn left 3.00 
7 & 8 Kick right foot forward, step in place with right, step forward on left 3.00 
Restart: On 8th wall restart here you will be facing the front wall (12.00) 
 
17 – 24 Syncopated rock step with right (rock forward back and back forward), left rock and 
coaster cross 
1 – 2 Rock forward on right, recover weight onto left3.00 
& 3 – 4 Step right next to left, rock back on left, recover weight onto right 3.00 
5 – 6 Rock forward on left, recover weight onto right3.00 
7 & 8 Step back on left, step right next to left, cross left over right3.00 
 
25 – 32 Right side rock, right cross and heel (vaudeville), ball cross, 1/4 turn, 1/2 turn doing left 
shuffle, 1/4 turn 
1 – 2 Rock right to right side, recover weight onto left3.00 
3 & 4 Cross right over left, step left to left side, touch right heel to right diagonal3.00 
& 5 – 6 Step in place with right, cross left over right, make 1/4 turn left stepping back on right12.00 
7 & 8 Make 3/4  turn left doing left triple step (stepping in place left, right, left)3.00 
 
1 Tag       At the end of 3 rd add 8 counts as on step description 
1 Restart  On 8 th wall do first 16 counts then restart from beginning  
 
TAG: Happens at end of 3rd wall - you will be facing 9.00 
1, 2, 3&4 Rock right to right side, recover weight onto left, cross right behind left, step left to left side (&), 
  cross right over left9.00 
5, 6, 7&8Rock left to left side, recover weight onto right, cross left behind right, step right to right side 
 (&), cross left over right9.00 
 
 

 
Music download available from itunes  
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